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oo Safely Instructions -0

ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This eppliance must be grounded. in

the event of an electricat short clicult,
grounding reduces the risk of elsctrical
shook by providing an escape wire for the
electrical current. This gppliance is
squipped with a cord having a grounding
wirg with a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged into an outlet that is properly
installed and grounded.

WARNING - Improper use ol the

grounding plug can resulf in a rdsk of elecldc
shock. Consult a qualified elsciriclan or
serviceman if the grounding instructions are
nol complately understood, or it the doubt
exists as to whether the appliance is
properly grounded.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exclusive wall outlel. Do not connect
vour refrigerator 1o exiension cords or
together with any other appllance in the
sams wall ouliel. Do not splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING
An empty refrigerator is & very dangerous
atfraction to children. Remove gither the
gasket Jatches,lids or doors from unused
appliances, or take some other aclion that
will guarantee it harmless.

DANGER:RIsk of child entrapment. Before you throw
away your old refrigesalor or frapzer
* Teke olf the donrs
» Laava the shelves In placa so thal childron
may not easty climb Ingide.

DON'T WAIT DO IT HOWI

C o Ainstallation b o

Rsmove the exterior and interior packings, wipe
the oulside thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and
the inside with & wet, lukewarm cloth. Avold
placing the cabinet In a narrow recess or near
any heat soures, direct sunfight, or moisture.
Let alr clreulate freely around the cablinet. Keep
the rear of the refrigeralor § Inches away from
the wall.

Location
1. Sslacl a placs with & strang, level floor.

2. Allow B inches of space belwesen the back of
the refrigerator and any adjacent wall.

3. Avold dirsct sunfight and heat. Direct
sunlight may akfect the acrylic coaling.
Heat sources nearby will cause highsr
alesticity consumption.

4. Avold very moist places. Too much maisiure
in the air wif cause frost to form very quickly
on the evaporator, and your refrigerator will
have lo be defrosted very frequently.

ol Operation

To avoid vibrafion, the cabinet must be set level.
Adjust the Jevsl of the refrigerator using the single
teveling leg located on the lower hinge side of the
cabinstl.

To starl the refrigerator, tuimn tha ternperature
control knob to the posiion corresponding to the
desired cooling. {on the graduated blue dial)

C“J

The refrigerator temperalure will vary depanding
on the quantity of the food stored and on the
frequency with which ths door |s opsnad.

To tum the control to the "O" position, rotale

the confrol kaob 1o the narrowsst paint on the
graduated dial. After defrosling and if the
sefrigerator has been lafl out of use for some
fime, sel the condrol 1o maximum for 2 16 3 hours
befors {urning to the desired position. i the
refrigerator is not to be used for long time
periods, disconnect the plug and leave the doot
parially open. This will help reuce the
mald/mildew from aceumulating inside the

Push Bulton Defrost

rafrigerator cabinet.

lcs Cubes /ﬁm
ice cube fray is flexible. Twist tray

fo remove ice cubes, if the lce

cube tray is frozen hard to the Flg.C
evaporator surface, run a little water

over tha tray. Never use a knife or other metal
instrument fo remova loe cube tray Becauss this
may damags the svaporator. {Fig. C)



" Care and Mainignance

Cleaning

To clean the inside, use a soft cloth and a solulion
of a tablespoon of baking soda 1o one quart of
water, or a mild soap suds solution, or some mild
detergent. Wash ice cube liay, drip Iray, and glide
out shalves in a mild detergent solutlen, then dry
and wipe with a soft cloth. Clean the outside with a
soff damp cloth and some mild detergent or
appliance cleaner.

Defresting

This relrigerator is squipped with a *Push Bullen®
(semi-automatic) defrost thermostal system.To
activale lhe defrosl cycle, simply push {in) the red
defrost bullon {ocated In the gonter of the conirol
knab/dial. (do not turn the control knob/dial to
zere = off) The delrost cyele Is Inltiated immadiately,
When defrosting is complele, the "Push Buttory’ will
release {pop-ouly aulomatically and resume normal
operating condiions at the same temperature
sefiing.

NOTE: if the "Push Button® is aclivaled {pushed-in)
accidentally, it will not be possible 1o "manuaily”
pull-ouid the push butfon.(deactivate the defrost
cyale) You must either et the defrost cycle run it's
COUrse of;

* Apply (held) a disheloth soaked in hot waler
against the thermoslat caplliary fine and bracket,
located on the underside of the freszar
compariment. The heat transier from the dish cloth
will cause a tempsrature rlse on the thermostat
capillary, (sensing line} causing the inlernal cordacts
to clese. Thie will resume normal operating
conditions.

It may lake several minules andfor repeat
applications before the push butlon will releasa.

Defrosting of your refrigerator should take place
whenever lce bulld-up inside the Ilreszer
compariment reaches 1/4" (Bmmy) thick. Defrosling
may lake a lew hours, depending on the amount of
accumulated ice and ambilen! indoor temperalure,
To speed-up the defrosting process, remove all
frozen foods from the freezer section. Leaving the
door padiadly ajar for a “short” period of time will
also speed-up the process,

IMPORTANT: You must remember lo ciosa the
reliigerator door belors the dshost oycle lerminates
and normal operaling conditions resums
automaticaily. The drip tray should be in position
direclly betow the freezer compartmant to catch
avaporated water during defrosling.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instruments o defrost/remove ice from the
evaporalor/freszer compartment. The
evaporalor/freezer compariment contains
refrigerated pas lines and {f accidentily
punched/plerced, will rendsr the rafrigerator
wioperable and "vold" the manufaciurers
warranty.

DO NO ALLCOW THE REFRIGERATOR TO
CONTINUE OPERATICN iF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT I5 PIERCED.

After defrosting Is complste, set the control fo
maximum for 2 to 3 hours before turning to the
desired position, Whan the refrigerator is not to be
used for a long petied of tima, disconnect the
appliance from the slectical supply and leave the
door pattially open. This will help to reduce mold
and mildew build-up.

NOTE: Walt 3 1o 5 minutes belore altempling Io
restart the refrigerator if oparation has been
interrupted

Vagation Time

For short vacation periods, leave the control knobs
at their usual settings. During fonger absences, {a)
remove alf foods, (b) disconnect from electrical
oullet, (g} clean the refrigerator thoroughly, including
defrost pan, {d} leave door open 1o avold possibils
farmations of condansate, mokl or odora.

Power Fallure

Most power failures are corrected within an hour or
two and wilt not affect your refrigerator
lemperatures. However, you should minimize the
numbear of doar openings whils the power is off.
During powsr failures of longer duration, take steps
to protect your food by placing dry Ice on top of
packages.

it You Move
Remove or securely faslen down all loose lems

inside the refrigeralor. To avoid damaging the
teveling screws, Wim them all the way Into the base.



Some Important Rujes for the Corract
Use of the Refrigerator

« Never place hot foods in the refrigerator.

« Beveragss should be stored In
sealed containers.

s Foods to be stored for a Jong time should be
wrapped In cellophane or polyethylens, or kept
In glass conlainers, Nevar place spoiled foods in
the cabinet,

« Don't overlead the cabinet.
= Don't open the door unless necassary.

« Should the refrigerator be siored without use
for long perleds it Is suggested, after & careful
claaning, 1o leave the door ajar 1o allow the air to
clrculate Inside the cabinet In order to avoid
possible formations of condansats, mold
or odors

Food Starage Suggestions
Frash Food Compartmaent

* Never cover focd compariment sheives with
aluminum foil or any other shelf covering materlal
which may prevent air ¢irculalion,

» Always removs porous store wrapping paper from
mials, poullry and fish. Meatls should be
wiapped individually and placed in a dish lor
storage. Wrap fish and poullry In foif or heavy
waxed paper. Most fish should be used the same
day of purchase. Packaged mesals such as ham,
bacon, dried beel, or frankfurter, store best in
thelr original packages.

+ Allow warm foods to cool to room temparature
before placing them in the refrigerator.

+ Always cover open dishss of food, especially
lsflovers. Use teftovers within 2 or 3 days.

Technles! and Structural Operation Festuras

Hermetically sealed cooling unit with midget 2 pole
motor. Rusipreof anodized “Roll-Bond” aluminum
freazer (or Plpe on Sheet aluminum fraszer) of high
thermal conductivity. Adjustable thermostal for
automatic temperature conbrol.

Cabinet bondsrized and acrylic-anameled
actording to tha most modem electrostatic spraying
techniques. High-densily polyurethans thermal
insulation. Magnetic door closure gasket.

1. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For controlling the
lemperature inside the refrigerator. Tums the
molor on as soon as the lempetatura riges
above the desired lovel,

2, FREEZING COMPARTMENT WITH FREEZER
DOQOR: Separale fraezer section holds lea
cubs fray and small fams,

3. ICE CUBE TRAY: lce cubes ars easlly
removed from the tray. (Nol Shown)

4, PLASTIC COATED SHELVES: Odor raslstant,
rusloroof, and removable for easy cleaning.
Full width for storing more.

5. DRIPTRAY: Calches the water that drips off
the evaporalor when delrosling.

6. MAGNETIC GASKET. Tight fitting door seal
kaeps ail the cooling power locked insida. No
hooks or (atches.

7. BOTTLE RACK: Fortall, mediurm, and large
totiles, cansor Jars.

8. CANSTOH DOOR LINER: Holds 355 ml cans
of pop, julce, or besr.

—
@

@—




DOOR REVEASAL INSTRUGTIONS FOR MODELS DCROS4W/BL
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PARTS LIST

[HET DCROS4W DCROS4BL
No. Dascription part No. part No.
1 Can Suppor {Chule Bar) 054 1 054.1
2 Bughing 4323 432.3
3 Can Suppout (Bars for Lower Chute) 432 2B 432.28
4 Lower Door Sheif Bar (2iHre) 0b4.4 0544
5 Daor Gasket 054 .5 064.8
& Dagr Hinge Cover 054 7W 054.781
7 Daor Hinge Cover Sorew 354.8 054.8
3 Door Hinge 054.9 0549
BA Top And Bottom Hinge Screw 054.10A 054.10A
aB Lock Washer 054.108 054.108
8C Washer 064.10C 054.10C
10 Thermostal Box 054.13 05413
11 Self Tepping Scraw 432.8 4326
12 Control Knoh 43213 A32.143
13 Defrost push bulton 43214 432.14
e Thermostal 43215 43215
15 Boliom Hinge 34.9{W) 34.9(BL)
16 Bushing 054.11 084 11
17 Adlustabls Foot 432,18 432,18
18 Foot 432.21 432.21
19 Fixed Foot Sorew 43222 432.22
20 Power Supply Cord 054.22 054.22
21 Orip Tray 054 23 054.23
22 Wira Clip 432.28 43226
23 Load Wire Clamp 43227 432.27
24 Sheli{Wiith Trim) 054 25 054 28
25 Earthing Screw 432.31 432.31
28 Splice Box 432.32 432.32
27 Hinge Plug 432.54W 432 54BL
28 ice Cube Tray 43235 432.35
28 Evaporator Door 054.30 064,30
30 Evaporator Door Hinge Bushing 432.34 432.34
S Evaporator Door Hinge Sleeving 432.36 432.36
32 Compressor Base 54,33 064 33
33 Comprassor Base Boll 43238 43238
34 Rubber Grommet 43239 43238
35 Compressor Bolt Washer 432.40 43240
36 Compressaor Bolt Bushing 43241 432.41
37 cormpressor Bolt 432.42 43242
38 Compressor 432.43 43243
39 Qverload Protector 432.44 432 44
40 PTC Starter 432.45 43246
41 Relay Cover 43246 432,46
42 Dryer 43247 43247
43 Evaporator 054.44 054.44
44 Relay Cover Rslainer 432.49 432 49
45 Door 054 48W 054.48BL
46 Roor Liner 054.49 054.49
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- . Consignes de sécurité .. .-
ATTENTION

MISE A LATERRE

Cet apparell doit 8re mis & la terre. En cas
ds court-circult, [a mise & la {erre rédultles
fisques de décharge électrique en fournissant
un échappatolre au courant slectrique.
L'apparaii est muni d'un cordon slectrique
comprenant un i de mise & la terre sl une
fiche de terre. Branchez la fiche dans une
prise de courant correctement installée al
mise 4 la terre,

Avertissement - Consultaz un électriclan ou
un lechnicien qualilié st vous ne comprenez
pas blen les instructions de mise 4 1a lerre ou
sl vous avez un doute quelcongue surla
bonne mise & Ia terre de Fappareil

N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE
FIl. DE RALLONGE

&'l est possible, brancher e réfrigérateur &
son propre olrcuit,. Ainsl, les autrss apparsils
ou la surcharge des lampes du domicile ne
pauvent pas surcharger et interromprs le
courant élactriqus. Uns connaxion desserréa
peul se doubler & un autre appareil dans [a
méme prise murals.

PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE
Un réfrigéraleur vide est une allraclion
dangeratse aux enfants, Enlever las joints
alanches, les loguels, les couverclas pu les
portes des apparaells gul ne sont pas uliliser,
ou faitas da aoit qua lappsarell ne présente
apcun danger.
BANGER: Risqua das anfants deviannant cofhoer dons
Fapparst
Avant de jatar voirs enden dlriighratour ou coagdinteurn:
*» Enlovez len portos
« L.alyzoz ies clayetia 4 ses places alin que dog
arifanis ne pulssent pas mondor foclloment
dans {fapparell.

N'ATTENDEZ PAS! EAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMEN]

Installation

Enfever los emballages extérieures et Intérisures.
Essuyer complblemsn Yextériaur avac un fings doux sec
et Pinlédieur avee uniinge humide fidda. I ne fad [amals
siuer fappareil dans un recoln étroll, proche d'uns soures
d'air chaud. L'air doil olrouler & Fentour do Fapparell.
Eloigner le rélrigérateur at moing 5 pouces du mur,

Emplatament

1. Cholsir uns place qui a un plancher forl et & niveau.

2 Eloigner l'appareit do § pouces des murs arrére el
do cld,

3. Eviter les rayons de solell el la chaleur directs
qui peuvent afiecter ta surface en acrylique. Les
sources de chaleur repprochées augmentent la
consommalion d'énergle.

4. Eviter les endroils irés humides. Lhumidité élevée
dJans l'alr cceaslonne Ia formation rapide de géle sur
l'évaporateut el le rélrgérateur. Le rélrigérateur devia
&tre dégivié friquemment

- Fonctionnement

Pour évlter las vibralions, 'appars!| doll 8Yre Instalis &
niveaw. Réglsz le niveau du réirigérateur & fuide do
l'unlgue pafle réglable situds sous la chamiére du bas du
réirigdrateun

Pour metlre e réftigérateur en maiche, tourmez le bouton
de régiage de tempéraline jusqya [a température de
refroidissement déshrée fsur le cadran blsw gradué).

FigA . .
Un systéms de dégivraga

svee un pousse-bouton

La lempérature du réldgératewr luclusra enfonclion de la
quaniilé de nowmiure entreposée el de la fréquence do
Totverture da fa porle.

Pour régler & Ja position « O » {aredt), falles plvoler ke
boulon (e réplage au point e plus dtrolt du cadran gradus.
Aprés le dégivrage of lorsque le réfrigérateur a 816 hors
service pour qualqus lemps, réglez [e cadran su maximom
pour 2 & 3 heures avani da le régler 4 ia tempéralure
dasirée,

Si le réfrigdrataur rests Inutifisé pour de longues pérlodes
ds temps, débranchez la fiche et lalssez fa porie
entrouverta. Cecl aldera & éviter laccumulation da
molsissurss dans fa cavild du réfigérateur.

Glagons

Le moule & glagons est flexible. Tounner-le pour enfevsr
let glagons. Blie motle est surgalé ol

¢ollé & Ja surface de 'évaporaleur, verser

un pou d'eau tidde. Ne Jamals ulliser de
couteaux ol d'autres insiruments en
mélal pour enlever te moule & glagons car

caux-oi peuvant endommagar

I'évaporateur, {Fig. C) Fig.C



Soins et Entretien- .

Entretien

Pour nettoyer Nintériaur, uliliser un inge doux, elune
sofulion de 2 culllerdes 2 lable de blcarborale da soude
par pinte d'eau, ou un solution savonnause douce, ou de
détersil doux. Laver le mouls 4 glagons, le bac
d'écoulement ot los ciayeites amovibles dans une solation
de délersil doux, sécher avag un fings doux. Neatloyer
Pextérieur avac un linge doux humide ef un pou de détersit
daux ou un nelioyelr congu pour las appareils,

Dégivrage

Ce réirigaratenr fonclionine avec un pousse-houton (semi-
automatigue) systéme de dégivrage avec thermostat, Pour
activer le eycle de dégivage, poussez lo boulon de dégiviags
rouge qui se frouve au cenlre da confrdle. (Ne toumez pas le
boulon de conldle & zéro=dleinte}. Le cycle da déghveage
commonce inmédialement. Guand la décongelation sst
compléle le pousse-boulon se dégagera avlomaliguament el
résume les conditions normales dlopération au mime réglage
da lempérature,

Note : 81 par hasard vous aclivez ls pousss-outon, I na sera
pas possible de le serfir & la main {do déacliver la cytls de
dégivrage). C'est nécessaire da lalsser confinuer fe oycla de
dégivrage ou !

* Appliquez une lavells rempée dans l'eau chaud conlre la
ligne du thermostal capillaire el e suppont, situé au dessous
du compartiment du'congélateur La fempertute augmentera
dés que Ia chaleur de la lavetie toucha la figne du thermostat
capillaira {linge de délecteur) qui causera les contacts intemes
& termar. Les conditlons nosmales d'opération sésumeront, Ca
poutrail prendre quelques minutes ou vous pouvez répédler les
applications avantque ls pousse-boulon dégage.

Il es! nécessaire de dégivier Ts congélatew chagua fols que
Faceumufation de glace arive 4 un épalsseur de 14" (Fmm).
Ga pourrait prendre quelques heures pour dégivrer le
congélateyr, dépendent de Ja quantité de glace accumulée el
la température ambiante do fa pléce. Pour accélérer la
processus de décongélation, snlever foul les produlls
surgetds du congdlaeur. En falssanl [a porte enlreb,iée powr
tn peu de famps pourrall accélérer le protessus.

IMPORTANT: Roubliez pas de fermer fa porle du
rélrigeraleur avant que 12 décongslation sg termine ef las
conditions normales d'opération résument aulomaliguement.
Le plaleau d'égoutiement deviail ltre en place direclement
sous la compartiment du congéiateur pour alraper l'eay
Svapors durant la décongdlation.

AVIS IMPORTANT: N'uliliser jamals de ustensilss
tranchanls ou aiguisés pour dégivretfenlever fa glace du
compartimen! de congélationdévaporalion

Le compartiment de congélationfévaporation contiant des

luyaux de gaz réfigdrés ot sl ils sont erevés ou percés, e
réfrigérateur sara inopérable ¢! Ia garantie de falricant sera
rendu nul. 81 LE COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATION BEST
PERCE, ETEINDRE LE REFRIGERATEUR,

Apris la dégivrage est finl, tourner Ja commande de
température au refroidissement maximam pandanl 2 4 3
heures avant fa tourner au relroldissement désird. Sion
dulitlise pas le rélrigérataur pendant Tonglemps, débrancher
fapparel et lalsser fa porle particlement suverle pour 1édula
Taccumulation de molsissure.

REMARQUE:
8l Ie fonctionnement a 818 Interrompy, attendra 3 & 5 minutes
avant meilre le réfrigéiatewr en marche.

Pendant les Vacances

§l vous pranez des vacances d'un mois ou moins, ne
touchez pas & la commands du thermostat, Pendanl les
vacances plus prolongées: (2) enlever tous les allments,
{6) dabrancher 'apparel], {c) neftoyer tou! (e réfiigérateur,
¥ compsis fes bac d'écovlament, {d) lalsser [a porler
guvsrle pour éviter les mau vals odeurs.

Panna Béleciricité

La plupart des pannes d'glecticlté sonl condgéaes dans un
délai d'une heure ef ront pas d'etfels sur la tempéralure
du réligérateur. 3 est nécassaire de rédulre s nombre
d'ouveriure de la porte pendarnt une panna.

Pendant las pannas qui duren! plos qu'une hetra,
protéger vos aliments an déposant un blog de glace séche
par-dessus fes amballages 8l la glace n'es! pas
disponible, essayer d'utiliser Jamporairerment de fespace
de volre entrepdt & frald régional

Déménagement

Enlaver ou Immobiliser {outes las pidces amovibies &
fintérleur du réfrigérateur. Serrer fes vis & nivellement 4 la
base afin de ne pas les endommager.

importentes Consignes da Séourité pour
Lutillsatlon du Réfrigérateur

» Ne jamais ranger d'aliments chauds dans
la refrigerateur,

* Ranger les breuvages dans des contenants élanchas.

+ Pour ls rangement & longue durée, envelopper les
alimenls dans une pelilcule tellophane au polyéthyléne,
ot das conlenants on verre, Na jamals ranger
d'aliments avanés dons Mapparsil.

+ Ne lamals surchargé Papparefl,

= Cuvrer la porte seulemant 5i nécessaire,

» Pour un rangement prolongé de Pappared, § est supgéré
de laver 'appareli, de Ialsser ia porie ouverle alin ds
fourndr une clreulation &'alr 4 Fintérieur du meubis el
d'éviler le développament de condensation, da moisi
el d'odeurs.



Rangements deg Aliments
Compartimen!s pour Alments Frais

» Na jamals racouver les clayetles du compartimen! de
papler d'aluminium ou aulres matérlaux car cec peut
empéacher la circulation d'alr.

Enlavar toujours las emballages perméables du

*

marchand qui recouvrent Ia viande, volaitle st lepolsson.
Les viandes doivent 8lva embaliées individuelisment, el

déposées dans sn récipient pour e rangemsnt.
Emballer Ia volaiie ou le poisson dans du pagier
atuminium ou du papler clré épais. Failes cuirs la
phupart de sorte {e poissuns le jour de achal. Les
viandas emballées par le manchand, talles qua le
jambon, fe bacon, le boeuf sec, ou les saucisses
fuméss se rangent 1rds bien dans leur emballage,
Laisser refroldit los alimenis A la température de la
piéce avant de las ranger dans le rélrigbrateur,
+ Toujours recouvrir las allments, surloul les rastanis.
Uiitiser les restanta avant 2 & 3 jours,

&

Caractéristiques Techniquas at de Construction

Appareil & molsur miniature avec 2 pbles hermétiquement
scelld. Congélateur en aluminium anti-rouiile en anonids
laming roulé {ou congélateur "tuba sur plague
d'sluminium®} de haule conduclivité thermiqus.
Thermoslat pour réglage automafique de la tempéralure.
Meuble laminé et émalilé selon les technigues de peinture
au pistolet las plus modernas. Isolation thermique en
polyuréthanne de haule dansié et jeint étanche
magnétigue de porte.

1.

5!

Bl

7!

CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Réglo la température
intérieure du rélrigérateur. Met le moteur sn marche
d#s que Is tempéralure dépasse fe niveau désie.

COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATEUR AVEC
PORTE: Ssclion séparée pour ta congélation
confient las moulas & glagons et petls articles.

MOULE A GLAGONS: Démoulage facile des
glagons. (non-iiksie)

CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Résistent aux odeurs et
4 la rouflle. Amovibles pour factliter Fentrelien.
Psuvent élre pusiiionnées sslon le besoin. I esl
possible d'ajuster 'scart enira les claysiies en
fonclion da fa hauteur des récipients. C'est sifaclle
que vous pouvez o fakre A fout moment.

BAC D'ECOULEMENT: Pour récupérer Peau qui
coule de Pévaporatsur pendan! ls dégivrags.

JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Le joint dtanche
empécha {8l frals da s'échapper.
PORTE-BOUTERLES: Pour las boutsilies, boltes
métalliques et bocauy.

PARCI DE PORTE CANSTOR: Rangs les boites
da bolsson gazeuse, jus ou bierre de 355 mi.

0




INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE-MODELES DCROS4W/BL

\\M‘-
Flg.3 Fig. 4
ETAPE 1: Flg. i ETAPE 3: Fig. 3

ETAPE 2: Flg. 2 ETAPE 4: Fig. 4
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LISTE DES PIECES

N° N Pidte Fpidee

I, Description DCRp54W DCRO54BL
1 Garde-bolte(chute) 054.1 054.1
2 Coussinet 4323 432.3
3 Garde-baite(chute inferieur) 432.28 432.28
4 Barre du halconel du bas de la portef2 litre) 054 4 054.4
5 Joinl étanche de Ia porie 054.5 054.5
8 Couvercle de Ia charibre de porie 054.7W 064 7BL
7 Vis du eouvarcle de Ja charnibre de porfe 0548 054.8
8 Charnigre de porie 064 9 054.9
A Vis de haut et bas de ia chamni®re de porie 054 10A 054.10A
8B Rondelie do blocage 054,108 054.10B
ac Un rondelle 054.10¢C 054.10C
10 Boite de thermoslat 054.13 054.13
" Vis 3 (0le 432.6 4326
12 Boulon de commande 432.13 432.13
13 Thermostat (pousse-bouton) 432.14 432.14
14 Thermostat{pousse-bouton) 432.15 432.15
15 Charnidre du dassous 34.900) 34.9(BL)
16 Coussinat 054,11 054,11
17 Fatte de nivellament 432.18 432.18
18 Patle 43221 432.21
19 Vis de la patte stalionnalre 432,22 432 22
20 Cordon d'alimendation 054.22 054.22
21 Bac découlernent D54.23 064.23
22 Attache du fil ds surcharge 432.26 432.26
23 Allache du fil de surcharge 432.27 432.27
24 Clayelie du bas 054.25 054 25
25 Vis & métaux 432.31 432.31
26 Boite de jonction 432.32 432.32
27 Goujon de charmnigre(porie &meuble) 432.54W 432.54BL
28 Moule a glacons 432.35 432.35
29 Porte de 'évaporateur 054.30 054.30
30 Ressort de la charnigre de porte de Mévaporatur 43234 432,34
31 Grumme! de |a porte de ['évaporateur 432.36 432.36
32 Base du compresseur 054.33 054,33
33 Boulon de {a base di compresseur 432.38 432.38
34 Gruramet sn caouichouc 432.38 432 39
35 Grummet en caoulchouc 432 43 432.40
36 Rondelle du goujon du compresseur 432.41 43241
ar Goujon du comprasseur 432.42 43242
38 Compresseur 432.43 432.43
39 Prolcsteur contre surcharge 43244 43244
40 Thermistor PTC 432.45 432.45
41 Couvercle da ralais 432.46 43246
42 Sécheur 432.47 432 47
43 Montage de 'évaporateur 054 44 054.44
44 Disposilif de refanue du couvercle de relais 43243 43249
45 Paorle 054.48W 054,488L
45 Parol de porie{CanStor™) (54.49 054.49
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PIECES DE RECHANGE
Modéles

DCRO54W
DCRO54BL
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- Instrucciones de seguridad -

ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION
ATIERRA

Este aparato elechodeméstics debs eslar coneclado a
lierra. En caso de un codocicuilo eldetco, la
conexion a tierra reduce & riesgo de chogque eléclrico
proporclonanda un cabls de escape para la corrlents
elédclica. Esle aparalo viens aquipado con un cordbn
que posee un cabla a flera con un enchufs de
conexion a tierra. Esle enchufe debe estar enchufado
anun tomacoriente Instalado comectamente y
coneclado a ferra.

ADVERTENCIA - El uso Inadecuado del anchufe
do conexldn a flerca pueds rasullar en un resgo de
chogue sléctrice. Consulte con uh elecliclsta o
persona de reparacicnes compstents si no comprends
blan las Instrucclones de conexion a liena o sl existe
alguna duda sebre 8i el aparato estd conaclado a
erra correclamenta.

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Use un lomacorrienta de pared exclusivo. No conecle
&4 reftigerador a cordones de prolongacion eléclrica o
junlo a cualquler oteo elctrodomdstico en ef mismo
{omagoiments ds pared. No empalme cordén.

ADVERTENGIA IMPORTANTE:
Un refrigerador vaclg as yna atracolbn muy
eligrosa para los niflos, Sagus todas las
_Emtas, pestliifos, lapas o Ia pueria da lode
slectrodoméstico gue no esls sn 4B0, o toms
alguna medida para asegurar ge 1o presents
pailgro.
| PELIGROL
Paligro ce asliapar 108 nidos en s ynidng
Antes do desechinr 51 anligue wlrigorador o congeipdorn
» Gl s putrlas
« Daje fos nbiag en qus fugures expalos o fin ge
qu& 1:{:4 nifivg na pusierad subir Tdclimonto a fg
unidad.

NQC ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMOI

© o instalacion

Saque los embalajes oxtetlores e Interiores, imple el
exterior bien con un pafic suave seco y e inlerlor con un
pafic himedo y tblo. Evite colocar la caja en un husco
esirecho ¢ cerca de une fuente de calor, luz de sof
directa, o lugar himedo. Deje que el aire plrouls
librementa alrededor da fa cafa. Mantengs la pars
postericr del refigerador a & puigadas de la pared.
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Ubleaelén

1.8efecclons un lugar con un plse fuarte y nivelado.

2.Pemmila cinco pulgadas ds espaclo snirs la parte
postesior def reliigerador y toda pared contigua.

3.Evile luz directa del sol o calor. La lz diresta del
sol pusde afeclar la capa de acrflico. Las fuentes de
calor en su proximidad causardn un conRsumo mayor

" ds eleclrcidad.

4.Bvite lugares muy himados. Demasiada humedad en
ol airs hard qua s acumule escarcha répidamente en
el gvaporador y deberd descongelar su relrgerador con
mucha frecuencia.

peracion..

Para evitar la vibragion, sl mueble debe estar nivalado.
Para regular la rivelacion de ls refigeradera ulifice la
{nica pala requisble ubicada en ¢l lado de ta bisagra
Infaror del mustle Para poner a funcloner la
relrigeradora, gire el botdn de conlrol de Iz temperaliza a
{a posicién que conrasponda a i lemperalura deseads
{en &l disco azul graguada). Figura A

Descongelacion de

mando de hot6n
La temperatwra de la rafrigeradora vardard, dependisndo
do o cantidad de alimentos que se haya almacenado y de
fa keguencia con que se abre la puerta.
Para gitar &l contrel a 1a posicitn «O» {apagada), gire
ol boton da cordrol hasta ef purio més angosto de! disco
graduade.Luego de descongelar, y st la refrigeradom ha
sslado sin usarse duranie algdn lempo, ponga el conlrol
al méximo duranta 2 o 3 horas, antes de ponetlo en fa
posicidn deseada i no se ysa Ia relrigeradora por
perfados largos, desconecle 6l enchule y deje la pueria
parciaimente abisria. Eslo ayudard a disminuir la
actmulacion de moho dentro del musble dala
relrigeradata

Cubos de Hielo

La banteja para cubos de hielo es Bexible. Doblele
bandeja para sacer los cubos de higlo. Sila bandeja
para subos de hislo estd congelada y pegada a la

un guchilio v ofro insteurnanto metdlico
para sacar la bandela de cubns de hislo
yé que esio puede causar desperfecios
en o) evaporador. Figura G

superlicls def evaporador, echa ua poco

e agua sobre |3 bandeja. Nunca use
{Flg. )



Cuidado y Mantenisniento =
Limplezs

Para lmplar ef intetior, use un pafio suave con uma
solugiin de una cucharade ds biearbonato de sosa por
cada cuarte de agua, ¢ una solucidn de espuma da jabdn
suave, o un delergente suava. Lave fa bandeja ds cubos
da higlp, la bandaja para goleo ¥ enjuagua los ostanies
con una solucion de delergente suave, secéndolos y
fimpldndolos con un pafio suave. Limple el exterior con
un pafio hidmedo suave y un poto de delergente suave o
productos do limpieza para elacirodomasticos.

Descangelasion

Ests refiigarador fonctiona con uh manda de boda {seml-autom-tico)
sistema dp descongelacion con termustate. Para atlivar ol citl ds
dsscongelacién, empuje ef botén de destengelaclén rofo, que se
enicyenles ol cantro da control. [No gira of tador de confrel & 2810=
spagado) £ citlo de descongelacién comlencs Inmediatamenis.
Cuandn la descongsetasitn ha complelade, se desenganchard
automaticamente ¢l mando de botbn y restima las condicionas
niormales do operacitn 2l mismo lemperaiua colocada.

Hota: S Ud ampuja sin querer el mando de boldn no sera posibis de bo
salirmanualmenia {desaclivar of ciclo de descongaiacidng
Es necssado dejar confnvar ¢l cltlo de descongelatibn o

* Aplica un pafic remejado sn agus calients conlra 1a lnea del
lemostato capllaio v ol soports qua se encoentran af pars inferer de
fa seccidn dal congelador. La temperalura aumentard faa pronlo comd
ol calor del pafio toca la fnea del termostato capitario finea de sentido)
qus causasd los conteclos inlemas a cerrar. Las condiciones nomalss
se 1esgmardn, E5 posibia esparar aiges minulos yia repalit las
appiicaciones antes el mando 6 boldn 86 dessnganthard.

Es necesario dascongelar of eliigsiatior cada vez qus ¢l higlo &l
interior del congelador Hoga @ un espeser de 1/4° {6mm). la
desoongalacisn puede diar hasta 2 horas, dependianto de fa canfidad
ds! higlo acmuladt. Para acelerar el fiempo d¢ la descongelacitn quita
todo la comida congelada de 1 seotidn 4] congelador Dejando fa
puarla entreabisrlz por un perdodo da Gempo muy codo acelerard el
proceso lambién

MPORTANTE: Ud. Tiens qus recotdar de certar ia puaria del
relrigerader antes ol clelo de descongelacion se temlna ¥ las
sondiciones nomales resumen aulomaticamenta, La bandsja de gola
deberla estar &n lugar dliectamente por abdja del congelador pata
slizpat ef agua svaperado durante 2 descongelacifn.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Nunca use instrumentos afiiades o
puntiagudos para descongelarfsacar ef hielo del compartimlento de
evaporaciaioongelador,

El comparGmisnto da evaporatidncongstador cantians lnsas do gas
refrigerads  sf 6o parforaagujerea accidenlalmente, hard que o
tekigerador mo funciona v “anulard® fa garaniia del febricante, NO
PEAMITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR CONTINGE FUNCIONANDO SI
EL COMPARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADOR ESTA PERFORADD.

NOTA: Espers entre 34 5 minulos anles da volver 2 encender sl el
funclonamisnio se vio inlemampldo.

Peorlodo de Vecaclones

Para perfodos cortas de vacaciones, deje los conlroles en
sus graduacionas corlentes, Durante ausencias mas
fargas {8) saqus fodos los alimentos, () desconecte e
sefrigarador del tomacorrients, [o) limple of refrigerador
bian, incluyendo Iz bandeja ds! congelador, {d) defe la
pusria ablerla para eviler [a forracian ds olores.

Corte de Corrlente

La mayorfa de Ios corles da corrients se corrigen en

una o 008 horas y no alactarén fas lemperaturas de su
selrigerador. Sin embargo, Ud. debera reducir la cantidad
do vaces que abre la pueria cuando la coniente

astd apagada.

Durante fos corles de comlants de larga duracitn, toma
medidas para proteger sus alimentos colosando un blogue
da hielo seoo sobre los paguetes

§! Ud. Se Muda

Saque 0 asegure lodos fos arliculos denlro del
refrigerador - congelatior. Para evitar que los tomiifos de
nivel s averlon, glrsios complelamente hacla fa base.

Algunas Reglas Imporientes Para el Uso
Corresta del Relrigerador

-

Nunca cologus alimentos calianies en el refiigerador.
Las bebidas se deben guardar en envases cenados,
Los alimentos que se guardan por un perfodo largo de
tiernpo, deben ser anvuellos en celofdn o polistiene, 6
se deban mantener en envases de vidio. Nunca
coloque alimentos estropaados en fa cajp.

No sobrecargua |a cala,

Ne abra la puarla a meno$ gue sea necesatio.

81 ol refrigerador se guarda sin uso por perfodos latgos
de tiermnpo, se suglers gus, luegoe de una impleza
cuidadosa, se deje Ja puera entreabiors para permitir
aue el alre circule dentro de la caja y evitar una posible
formacidr de condansacién, mobo v oloras,

-

-



Sugsrenclas para Guardar Allmentos
El Compariimianto para Alimantos Frescos

« Nunea cubrra los estantes del compartimienio para
alimentos con papel de aluminio o cualquier olro
material para cubrr estantes que puedan obslruir ia
tirculacion del ake.

+ Slempre sague la envoliura porosa provetignle

de la tienda, de toda la carne, polio o pescade. La

cama se debe envalver en forma |ndividual. Envuelva

# pescado y ¢l pollo en pape! aluminlo o papel

encarado gareso. La mayorfa de los pascados se

deben usar ¢l misme dia en que se compran. Las
cames empagqusiadas como af Jamon, locino, came
saca o salchichas, se almacenan mejor en sUs
paguetes originales.

Permita qua los alimenios calientes se enfrien

a tarmperatura ambiente anlss de colocarlos en

skrofrigarador.

« Siernpre cubira los platos con afimentos, especjalimente
los rostos. Uselosresiosen 2 0 3 dias.

Caracterlsfleas Téonloas y Estruclurales
Del Funclenamiento

Unidad de enlriamienio seliada hermélicamants con un
molor minlatura da 2 poles. Congelador de aluminio
snodizado “Roli-Bond* {chapado a laminacin) a prusba
de cotsosin (o congelador de eluminio "Pipe On Sheet’)
de alla conduclividad Yémva.

1. DISCO DEL TERMOSTAT(Q: Para nontolaria
temperatura dentro del rafrigarador. Enclends ¢l motor
tan prante como fa lemparatura sube por enclma dat
nivel deseado.

2, COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON
PUERTA DE CONGELADOR: Seccitn separada de
congetador con espacio pare bandeja para cublios da
higlo y arlfculos pequefios.

3. BANDEJA PARA CUBQS DE HIELO: Los cubos de
hicto se sacan da ia bandeja con facifidad. (no
aparece en of dibulo)

4. ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO:
Rasistentes a los olores, Inoxidables y desmoniables
para una limpieza fdcil. De ancho complelo para
poder guardar mas.

§ BANDEJA PARAGOTED: Afrapa el agua que golea
dal evaporadet cuando se estd descongelando.

6. JUNTAMAGNETICA: Un ciere ajustado de la pusnta
qua mantiana leda la polencia da enlrlamiento
encefrada en el relrdgerador. Sin ganchos nl pestilios

7. ESTANTE PARABOTELLAS: Parabotellas, lalas o
Irmscos sllos, medianos y grandes.

8. FORRO DE PUERTA CANSTOR: Sosiiene jatas de
bebldas gaseosas, de jugs o de cerveza de 355 mi.
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INSTRUCTIONS PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDC EN QUE SE ABRE LA PUERTA
PARA MODEL QS BCRDOS4W/BL

Fig. 1

Fig 3

PRIMER FASO: FiG, 1 TERCER PASO: FIG. 3
SEGUNDO PABC: FIiG. 2 CUARTO PASO: FiG. 4

i8



LISTA DE PARTES

iLus, DCROS4W DCRO54BL
No. Descripcion part No. part No.
1 Soports para latas (barra del vertedor) 054.1 054.1
2 Manguito 4323 432.3
3 Soporte para latas{barras del vertedor inferior) 43228 432.28
4 Barra del estante inferlor de la pueria(2 litros) 054.4 054.4
5 Junta para la puerta G54.5 054 5
6 Tapz de |a bisagra de la pueria 054.7W 054.78L
7 Bisagra d= ia peurla 054 .8 054.8
a Bisagra superior de |a puerla 054.5 054.9
OA Tormilio de blsagra de puerta superior e inferlor 054.10A 054.10A
[15] Arandels rabante 054.108 054.10B
SC Arandela 054.10C (54.16C
10 Caja del termostato 054.13 054,13
1 Torniiio aulorroscants 432.8 4326
12 Perlila de mando 432.13 432.13
13 Termostato (mando de bolon) 432.14 432,14
14 Termostato 43215 43215
15 Bisagra inferlor 34.9{W) 34.9(BL})
16 Manguito 054.11 054,11
17 Pie graduable 432.18 432.19
18 Pie 43221 432,21
18 Tornilio de pie fijo 432,22 432.22
20 Corddn de corriente 054.22 054.22
21 Bandeja colectora de gotas 054.23 054,23
22 Brida del carddn slectrico 432.26 432.26
23 Grampa de cable de cargs 432.27 43227
24 Estante Inferior 054.25 054.25
28 Tomillo para metales 432.31 432.31
26 Caja de empalmes 432,32 432.32
27 Taptn de bisagra{puerta &eala) 432.54W 432.54BL
28 Bandeja para cubos de hielo 432.35 43235
29 Pueria del evaporador 054.30 054 30
30 Resorte de la bisagra de ia pueria del avaporador 432.34 432,34
31 Arandeia aislante de la puerta del evaporador 432.36 432.36
32 Base del compresor 054,33 05433
33 Perno de la bage del compresor 432.38 432.38
34 Arandela aisiante de caucho 432.39 432.39
35 Arandele aislante de caucho 43240 43240
36 Arndela del peron del comprasor 43241 43241
37 Pemo del compresor 43242 432.42
38 Campresor 43243 432.43
39 Protecior de scbrecarga 43244 43244
40 Resistencia CPT 432.45 432.45
41 Tapa del relé 43246 432,46
42 Secador 43247 432.47
a3 Unidad det evaporador 054.44 054.44
44 Réten de ia tapa del rgld 432.49 432.49
45 Puerta 054.48W 054.48BL
46 Forro para la puera(Canstor™) 054.49 054.49
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PIEZAS de REPUESTO
Modelos
DCRO54W
DCRO54BL
4

a7

45 48
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Danby;,,.,

Model » Modéla « Modslp

DCRO54W
DCRO0O54BL

For servica, contact
your nearest sarvice depol or calh

1-800-26Danby
1o recommmend a depot ln
YOUY araa.

Pour oblenir Ia service, consultez
volre sucoursale régionals de semvice
o t8iéphonez:
1-800-26 Banby
qui veus recommanders un
canlre régional

Paza seviclo, communiguasa con sy
Departamenic de Servigios mis
cercano o llame al:
1-800-26Danly
para qua fa recomignden un
Depatamenio de Senviclos
80 84 Zona.

COMPACT REFRIGERATORS

The model number of vour compact rafrigerator is found on the
serinl plals located on the back, top lef-hand comer of the
rafigerator.

All repair pasis available lor immediate purchase of special order
whan your visit your noarast Sears Service Center, or the Service
Oopartment at most Sears Stores. To request servics or ordar
parnts by phone, call the ol free numbars listed o the lefi.

Whan requesting sendoe or ordering paﬁs, always provide the
tolfowing information:

+ Appliance

* Moda! Number
+ Part Number

* Par Description

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

Le numéro de modéle de volre réfrigérateur compael s trouve sur
la plaqua d'idantilfcation qul ss trouve sur le ol du Bisul galuche
da Paridre du rélrigbrateur,

Toutes lea pidces do rechange sont disponibles immédiatemsnt ou
peuven! lre commandéss de volre Centre de Service Sears de
volra région ou le Département da Service ds la plupart des
magasing Sears. Pour exigar le service ou cotmmander des piéces
pur téléphons, signalez Is numéro sans-frais indiqué & gauchs.

Ayez les informations suivantes & ta porde da i main lors de la
commands da pidces ou sevics:

* Apparell

* Nutnére do modite

» Numéro da pidce

» Dascriplion de la pigce

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

El ndmero del modalo de su relrigerador compacto se encuentra
sn la placa da sarls ublcada en el dngulo postedor supsrior
traulardo del reliigerador.

Tadas las plezay de repuasio se encusniran disponibles para
compra Inmediata o encargo especlal cunnde Ud. visita sy Cantro
de Barviclos de Sears més cercano, o el Daparamento de Senvich
s ln mayorfa de fastlendes Sears. Para solicilar serviclo o
encargar repuestos por teféfono, Hame gratis a Jos Rimeres
snumarados a la izquierda.

Cuando solcite servicla o sncargua repuestos, siemprs
praporcions 1a siguienie informacidn:

+ Aparale

» Nomere de modsip

» Nomero del repuesto

« Descripoldn del rapuesto

Panby Producis Limlfed, PO Box 1778, Ontarlo, Canada NiH 829
Banby Produsts Inc., FO Box 888, Findiay, Ohlo, USA 458390560

Printed In China (PR.C)




